Demographic characteristics and investigations including serum lactate and albumin levels were recorded, and the primary 
outcome was the patient’s status post-hospital admission (remained alive and shifted toward or discharged) or died. Statistical 
significance was analyzed using receiver operating curve (ROC) analysis. 
Results: One hundred eight (n=108) patients with a median age of 55.33(38.25-70.00) years with male 62.00(57.41%) 
predominance were enrolled in this study. The median serum lactate and serum albumin levels at admission were 4.160 (2.95-
6.40) mmol/L and 32.00 (27.00-37.75) g/L at the time of primary outcome.

[...]

Statistical Package for Social Sciences Version 20.0 
(IBM SPSS ver. 20.0) was used. The ROC Curve and 
independent sample Mann-Whitney U test were used 
for statistical analysis where a p-value <0.05 was taken 
as statistically significant. 

RESULTS 

A total of one hundred and eight (n=108) 
individuals were studied with a median age of 

55.33(38.25-70.00) years with males being more 
(62,57.41%).  A total of 61(56.48%) patients had 
hypertension, 79(73.15%) had ischemic heart disease 
(IHD), 90(90.33%) had a history of smoking, 
81(75.00%) had chronic kidney disease (CKD), and